Actuarial gains (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income arising from:

 Consolidated financial statements

 2018  2017  2018  2017
 (in thousand US Dollar)  (in thousand Baht)
Financial assumptions -  (84)  -  (2,762)
Experience adjustment -  (80)  -  (2,631)
Total -  (164)  -  (5,393)

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages):

 Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 2018  2017  2018  2017

 %
Discount rate  3.31 – 7.70  3.31 – 7.70  3.31  3.31
Future salary increases 4.00 – 8.00  4.00 – 8.00  4.00 – 8.00  4.00 – 8.00
Mortality rate 0.02 – 3.00  0.02 – 3.00  0.02 – 3.00  0.02 – 3.00
Resignation rate 0.00 – 20.00  0.00 – 20.00  0.00 – 20.00  0.00 – 20.00

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

 Consolidated financial statements
 2018  2017  2018  2017
Defined benefit obligation
   31 December

(in thousand US Dollar)

(in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1% movement)
  - Increase (105)  (106)  (3,407)  (3,464)
  - Decrease 125  127  4,056  4,150
Future salary increase (1% movement)
  - Increase 134  132  4,348  4,314
  - Decrease (114)  (113)  (3,699)  (3,693)
Turnover rate (20% movement)
  - Increase (55)  (46)  (1,785)  (1,503)
  - Decrease 75  62  2,434  2,026
Mortality improvement rate (1% movement)
  - Increase 2  2  65  65
  - Decrease (3)  (2)  (97)  (65)

147

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

81

 Separate financial statements
 2018  2017  2018  2017

Defined benefit obligation
   31 December

(in thousand US Dollar)

(in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1% movement)
  - Increase (11)  (10)  (357)  (327)
  - Decrease 14  12  454  392
Future salary increase (1% movement)
  - Increase 15  12  487  392
  - Decrease (13)  (10)  (422)  (327)
Turnover rate (20% movement)
  - Increase (20)  (16)  (649)  (523)
  - Decrease 28  23   909  752
Mortality improvement rate (1% movement)
  - Increase 1  1  32  33
  - Decrease (1)  (1)  (32)  (33)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

20 Share capital

  Consolidated and Separate financial
statements

Par value 2018

2017
per share

Authorised (in Baht) (in thousand Baht/thousand shares)
At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1 1,416,701

1,416,701
At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1 1,416,701

1,416,701

Issued and paid

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1 1,413,329

1,413,329